A DENR MIVMARDPA RECORDS SECTION .
3 B3R NN AR R N
Republic of the Philippines EEE R AWECER
Department of Environment and Natural Resources_, .
MIMAROPA Region ‘__ wd & AUG 2022
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOJRCES OFFICE
Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Paljmvascimine O OUTGOii
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791 BYL o o 5 ADATSING s it
Email Add: penropalawan@denr.gov.phl™mt————— e R

August 17, 2022

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR MIMAROPA Region
1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard,
Ermita, Manila

FROM : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT : REQUEST OF MR. DEMETRIO WAGWAG FOR A GENERAL
VERIFICATION SURVEY AND ISSUANCE OF RSO OVER
CONTESTED LOTS IN BRGY. SAN NICOLAS, CORON,
PALAWAN WITH PCC CODE NO. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049
(DENRCO-OHEA-2022-000956

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Coron, Palawan dated August 10,
2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, CENRO Coron furnished the letter response dated August 09, 2022
addressed to Mr. Demetrio Wagwag, NALEPAP Founder President, for his letter dated June 23,
addressed for the Head Executive Assistant Office of the Secretary of DENR.

Per response letter, CENRO Coron reiterated to Mr. Demetrio G. Wagwag that the
subject area requested for a general verification survey is within the jurisdiction of Busuanga
Pasture Reserve pursuant to Presidential Proclamation No. 1387 series of 1975 which states that
the “BPR IS WITHRAWN FROM SALE, SETTLEMENT, DISPOSITION, EXPLORATION
AND EXPLOITATION, AND RESERVED FOR PASTURE PURPOSES.”

For information and further instruction.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy Furnished
CENRO Coron, Palawan
File/2022-057ACG MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-7287
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i Republic of the Philippines .
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
_,— Barangay 5, Calamianes [sland, Coron, Palawan

, Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
" E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph
i
MEMORANDUM
T Py
FOR : The Regional Executive Director . l
DENR MIMAROPA Region \

Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila o o 3
THRU ] The PENR Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

FROM : The OIC, CENR Officer
Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

SUBJECT: REQUEST OF MR. DEMETRIO WAGWAG FOR A GENERAL
VERIFICATION SURVEY AND ISSUANCE OF RSO OVER
CONTESTED LOTS IN BRGY. SAN NICOLAS, CORON,
PALAWAN WITH PCC CODE NO. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049
(DENRCO-OHEA-2022-000956

DATE : AUG YO 7

Respectfully furnishing herewith is the letter response dated August 9, 2022 address
to Mr. Demetrio Wagwag NALEPAP Founder President, for his request letter dated June 23
address for The Head Executive Assistant Office of the Secretary, Department of
Environment and Natural Resources pertaining to the above subject matter.

For the Regional Executive Director’s information, record, and further instruction/s, if
any.

Copy furnish  : Office of the President, Presidential Complaint Center

: Office of the DENR Secretary, Head Executive Assistance
: DENR Action Center



Republic or the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources |
FOREST MANAGEMENT BUREAL 3
Visayas, Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City 3
Tel. No.: (632) 8925-2141 /(632) 8927-4788

E-mail Address: fmb@denr.gov.ph Website: hitps:/www. li»rcs!r_»,dmx;,go,\gph s o
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MEMORANDUM RELEASLED
FOR ; The OIC, CENR Officer [ty 08-04: 2022

CENRO Calamianes Islands e % ppa120lq
Ret. Code MRAITE
FROM : POCO, BPRMO
SUBJECT : REQUEST OF MR. DEMETRIO WAGWAG FOR A GENERAL

VERIFICATION SURVEY AND ISSUANCE OF RSO OVER
CONTESTED LOTS IN BRGY. SAN NICOLAS, CORON,
PALAWAN WITH PCC CODE NO. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049
(DENRCO-OHEA-2022-000956

DATE : AUG 09 0

This pertains to the email received by the CENR Office on August 5, 2022 from the

DENR PENRO Palawan regarding the forwarded above matter to the PENR Officer from the
DENR Action Center.

On the undated letter of Mr. Demetrrio G. Wagwag, for the Office of the President,
Presidential Action Center received on June 22, 2022 is requesting for the General
Verification and Issuance of Special Order (RSO) to deal with land conflict in So. Benecan,
Brgy. San Nicolas, Coron Palawan. The letter was also attached with a response letter dated
May 4, 2022 from the DENR, CENR Officer Coron address to Ms. Gina Labajo pertaining to
her request for general verification survey on a parcel of land situated at So. Benecan, Brgy.
San Nicolas, Coron Palawan. The following findings of the team conducted the verification
are as follows;

1. During the conducted investigation/verification it was found out the subject area
requested by Agri-Farmer, Fisher Folks Association Incorporated headed by Mrs.

Labajo for general survey is within the jurisdiction of the BPR (Please refer to the
map attached);

2. On the issue of emergence of titles lot on the area with TCT# 6498 records shows that
same concern were brought to this office, a separate investigation was already
conducted on the matter with reference to the memorandum report dated June 01,
2022 (Please see attached memorandum report),

P.)

Regarding occupation in the area, records of this Office shows that only 19
personalities was found occupying the area based on the conducted profiling activity
conducted by the BPRMO and CENR Office on 2016 to 2017;

Harnessing forestry science for sustainable developmeni



4. Lastly, on matter of National Legal Process of Appeal of Federation Puerto Princesa
City (NALEPAF) based from records of the CENRO in reference to the memorandum
dated February 24, 2020 of the OIC-PENRO, Palawan for the Regional Executive
Director of DENR-MIMAROPA, NALEPAF is declared a nuisance group and
therefore all communication from Mr. Wagwag and company be no longer
entertained.

The above issues and concern have already been acted by the BPRMO. The area
pertaining to the request is within the BPR which was proclaimed as a reservation for Pasture
purposes in virtue of Presidential Proclamation 1387.

Regarding to the request of Mr. Wagwag, attached is a draft letter for reference and
approval.

For the OIC, CENR Officer’s information and instruction/s if any.

RICHARD JOHN P. GALAGATE
POCO, BPRMO




. . Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
] Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

o ——— Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

e nd Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
e E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph
August 9, 2022
MR. DEMETRIO WAGWAG
Founder President
NALEPAP

So. Benecan, Brgy San Nicolas, Coron Palawan

Dear Madam Wagwag:

Greetings from the Office of Community Environment and Natural Resources,
Calamianes Island, Coron Palawan.

This pertains to your undated letter address to the Office of the President, Presidential
action Center (PAC) Tahanan ng Masa Building Malacafiang, Manila Philippines recived on
June 22, 2022. On your letter, you are requesting for the General Verification and Issuance of
Special Order (RSO) to deal with land conflict in So. Benecan, Brgy. San Nicolas, Coron
Palawan.

Please be informed that the request of Agri-Farmer, Fisher Folks Association
Incorporated headed by Mrs. Labajo for general survey has already been acted by this office
and the following findings were disclosed;

1. During the conduct of investigation/verification it was found that the subject area
requested by Agri-Farmer, Fisher Folks Association Incorporated headed by Mrs.
Labajo for general survey is within the jurisdiction of the BPR.

N

On the issue of emergence of titled lot on the area with TCT# 6498, records shows
that same concern were brought to this Office and it was already investigated with
reference to the memorandum report dated June 01, 2022;

W

Regarding occupation in the area records of this Office shows that only 19
personalities was found occupying the area based on the conducted profiling activity
conducted by the BPRMO and CENR Office on 2016 to 2017;

4. Lastly, regarding to the National Legal Process of Appeal of Federation Puerto
Princesa City (NALEPAF) based from records of the CENRO in reference to the
memorandum dated February 24, 2020 of the OIC-PENRO, Palawan for the Regional
Executive Director of DENR-MIMAROPA the said group was declared a nuisance

group and therefore all communication from Mr. Wagwag and company be no longer
entertained.



Regarding to your request may we informed you that that the issuance of Regional
Special Order (RSO) is not issued by this office. Furthermore, may we reiterate that the
subject area requested is within the jurisdiction of the BPR, as per Presidential Proclamation
No. 1387 series of 1975, BPR is withdrawn from sale, settlement, disposition, exploration
and exploitation, and reserved for pasture purposes. Violation of such law is tantamount
to filing of case on court if warrant.

Please be guided accordingly.
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Fw: Request from Mr. Demetrio Wagwag for a General Verification Survey and
Issuance of RSO over contested lots in Brgy. San Nicholas, Coron, Palawan, with
PCC Code No. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049 (DENRCO-OHEA-2022-000956)

DENR PENRO <denr8888palawan@yahoco.com> Fri, Aug 5, 2022 at 3:58 PM
To: R4B CENRO Coron <cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph>

Dear Sir/Madam: § o N
Good day! ‘ : 2m,
Kindly confirm receipt of this email. | v b ;
Thank you.

Forest Manogement Bureat
BPR MANAGEMENT OFFICE
Yours tuly RECEIVED
Date, 9208 - 2027 ek
FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC By. _ %L" pp_taflgs| @

Provincial Environment Ret. Code: Lot e
and Natural Resources Officer

DENR-PENRO Palawan
Bgy. Sta. Monica

Puerto Princesa City
5300 Palawan
PHILIPPINES

Email: denr@888paiawan@vyahon com

Website: www.deivpatawan 1K

Telephone Numbers:
Office of the PENRO +£3 {48 434-8751

information Desk +63 (48) 433-5638

---- Forwarded Message -——-

From: DENR Action Center <actioncenter@denr.gov.ph>

To: R4B PENRO Palawan <penicpalawan@adenigov.ph> DENR PENRO <denBBElpalawanGyahoo.coim>
Ce¢: Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <ncofimataranans anv nh>: Office of Head Executive Assistant
<oheai@denr.gov.ph>; Office of the Undersecretary for Field Operations and Environment
<pfficeofuseccuna@denr.gov.ph>; DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>; DENR Region 4B
<denr888mimaropa@vahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, August 5, 2022 at 03:40:57 PM GMT+8
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05 August 2022

The PENR Officer
DENR Palawan, Region IV-B MIMAROPA
Brgy. Sta. Monica, Pto. Princesa City, Palawan

Sir:
Environmental Greetings!

Respectfully referred herein undated letter sent thru email addressed to the Office of the President thru Dir. Jaime
Liaguno Mabilin, Presidential Complaint Center (PCC), bearing Code No. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049 (DENRCO-OHEA-
2022-000956), transmitted to the Office of the DENR Secretary thru the Head Executive Assistant, and further conveyed
to the DENR Action Center/Hotline from Bro. Demetrio G. Wagwag of Sitio Benecan, Brgy. San Nicholas, Coron,
Palawan pertaining to their request, on behalf of the National Legal Process of Appeal (NALEPAP), for a general
verification and issuance of Regional Special Order over the contested lots in Sitio Benecan, Brgy. San Nicholas, Coron,

alawan. Accordingly, this is related to the previous request of Ms. Gina Labajo, President of Association of Agri-farmers
Fisherfolks in the area, which merits your appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations in order
to prevent the imminent human rights violations in the area.

Kindly inform directly the requesting party of action taken in this regard furnishing the PCC, HEA, and this Office for
monitoring/reference purposes. Expeditious action is requested in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No.
11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and Efficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as
implemented and enforced by the Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the
public's concern shall be ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and regulations.

For immediate attention, please.

-

DENR Action Center/Hotline

Uepartment of Eavironmend and Naluia Resousces
vicayas Avenue. Dillman, Quezon City, Metro fManits
Mobile No.: 0917-885-3367 / 0917-868-3367

Hashtag No.: #3367

tandline No.: {02 B-920-0689 / 8-325-827%

Email: Ge @8I g s
aKksyonsai Xasan@dens gov.on
actioncemter@dent.gov.oh

IMPORTANT:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the intended recipient, you
must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify us
immediately by return email and delete the document. The Action Center/Hotline is neither liable for the proper and
complete transmission of the information nor for any delay in its receipt. The Action Center/Hotline accepts no liability for
any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses, interference, interception, corruption or unauthorized
access.

= DENRCO-OHEA-2022-000956.pdf
= 5302K
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Print Date:  Friday. June 24 2027

JAIME LLAGUNO MABILIN

PCC

LETTER DTD (6/24/2022 RE COMPLAINT LETTER FROM DEMETRD . WAGWAD CN, PL GUDP 08 23 2022 048

Cffice of the Secretacy (DENRCO - OSEC)

CT Addrassas(s)

Dale/Time Recerved U6 24,2022 10.06.00 AM
ROUTING AND ACTION INFORMATION i
!m FROM s e Formo | DATETME | ACCEPTANCE REMARKS/ACTION REQUIRED/TAKEN REMARKS/STATUS
¥ Ugi2Aanzz | DENRCO - i 1
i 100049 AM | OHFA }
/ "/ 23
OSEC/HEA ine MHeas, UENE  06/24)2022 Maam, respectiully reterrea Tor appropnate
2T
Thank '
Chito
Encoder: Memado. Ronie Soy M.
Page 700 7
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Office of Head Executive Assistant <ohea@denr.gov.ph>

DEMETRO G. WAGWAG

1 message

Presidential Complaint Center (PCC) <pcc@malacanang.gov.ph> Fri, Jun 24, 2022 at 8:09 AM
T0. DENR HEA <ohea@denr.gov.ph>

Mabuhay!

Please find enclosed, a copy of the Center’s action taken on the subject matter.
Thank you.

Your Feedback is valuable to us especiaily during these challenging times. Please let us
know your experience by clicking the link below!

B Bl oy o F Pl B v b P Y

Thank you.

Code No. PL-GDP-06-23-2022-049
DENR

/MBS

S;F-{ES!Q&‘\!T!AL COMPLAINT CENTER

Oflice of the President of the Philippnes

ADDRESS | J. P. Laurel Street, Malacanang Complex. San Miguel, Manila
TRUNKLINE | +63 2 8249 8310 Local 8175

SCHEDULE | 815 AM - 5:00 PM, Monday - Friday {except National Holidays and Work
Suspensions)

* OFFICIAL PCC TRANSMITTAL TO FOLLOW

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The information contained in the communication is privileged and confidential and intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to receive it. If
you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If

sipe Hmai google com/maliul2/Mk=04¢33201818viewspl&search=al&permithid=thread-I"3A173647 2686650291 95BRsimplEmsg-f%3A1736472686 .. 12




Office of the President
PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER

Alalacanang, MHamla

23 June 2022

THE Head Executive Assistant

Office of the Secretary

Department of Environment and
Natural Resources

Visayas Ave., Diliman

1100 Quezon City

Sir/Madam:

Respectfully forwarding the attached undated letter, with enclosure/s, addressed
to the Center, for appropriate action, consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations
on the matter, from Bro. DEMETRIO G. WAGWAG of Sitic Benecan,
Brgy. San Nicholas, Coron, Palawan, seeking intercession relative to issues and concerns
which, as stated therein, may be best coordinated/addressed by that Office.

A repiv direct *o the party/ies \oncamﬂd copy furmnished the Center, citing
: ’ 202 will be highly appreciated.
Expedmous actzon is requested in accordance with the provisions of
Republic Act No. 11032, otherwise known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Fficient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018 as implemented and enforced by the
Anti-Red Tape Authority. Please be reminded that failure to timely respond to the
public's concern shall be ground for administrative sanctions under existing laws and
regulations.

Our cordial regards.

Very truly yours,

~ ? I
JAIME LLAGUNO MABILIN
Director IV
f %
Enci..a/s
Ail enciosure/s forwarded to agency thru maid
Ce: party/es concermned
jakp
<
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srivang Datas pars subis 31 fupari para s Rapakrabangan ng sambayanang P

Ang National Legal Process of Appeai ONALEPA 9y walang Sawang pagpspatiioy ang
ranemne kainhingan na sivang wemang kasagutan at kalutasan sa paniupang problema duo sa aming
fatas zan ne Palawan

Ang General Yerificaton and issvance of Special Order (RSU) para malapos na a6y
mgsatimoot aa sulivanin lalo na sa lugar ng Sito Benecan, Brgy San Nicholas. Coron, Palawan

e
v

fte Ma'am and Sir ang swist m package na mube sp DENR MIMAROPA Rogon aa

ipinadaia para sa pangalan n: Gng. Gina Labajo, presidente ng ASSOCIATION AGRI -F ARMERS
AND FISHERIES FOLKS ng Sitio Benveas, Hegy  Sar Nibolas Coron, Palavan

Nararapat lang po na mawpadats sa ating optsina ne ( Whee of the President. Preswdential
Compiaimnt Uender para po sa higil niny ong kaalaman sa serbisyong 1otoo kuna Kaya po nararapat
sa ganiong mga ulang kawam ng ating bansang Pilipinas magkaroon din ng kaukulng pag
“action” wlad ng ATRA Law RED TAPE (RASIES) a1 RA 6711 Neglgence of Dty

it lang po ang tanging kahidingan ng Natons! Legal Process of Appeal sa laong e
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF PALAWAN

NATIONAL LEGAL
PROCESS OF APPEAL

National Legal Process of Appeal
Federation Puerto Princesa City Inc.

SEC REGISTRATION NO. CN 20200000279
VILLA MANUEL SUBDIVISION
BRGY. SAN MANUEL PUERTO PRINCESA

CITY 5300




REPUBLIC OF THE mummas
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAL! OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Oniezon {ny

NATIONAL LEGAL PROCESS
(Y APPE AL (NATFEPAP
i anu-1apu Sirect, Barangay Maadaram

City of Puerto Princesa 7707 ©al

-

Atemion: Bro. Demetrio G. Wagwag
Founder

{eptlemen:

1 his has reierence w your undated lefters addressed 1o, and forwarded to this office by the

Of¥ice of Presidenual Action Center. requcmnz for {senersi Verification and issuance of Regional
‘»pcmao Order on subject properties of varicus appe!lani-occupants locared in different barangavs
the City of Puerta Princesa. ;

Based on the National Internal Revenue ( ade of 1997, as amended. the Bureay of intemal
Revenue is mandaied with the R dm.‘ sodeeetionr of Gl satienat intermal revens laxes,
feos wird o Barpes. and enforcemeni of G Jorieitures mnafuw and fipes commcted therewith
i buding the exerution of fudaments in ofl <ines decioed o it fovor by il Cowrt of Tax Appedls
and the ardisary couris.

P i g pnre wviowrn vour That sime s ime Reveay s oommtied o e saree and implomens
3w s anPUrTeNant 10 MeVenug 1Xes. o o A 1 o .:t.!ﬁ’?l‘ﬂl_' Ly wanbe o (o essiii 31 bar

Thank you and hoping for vour UM aYENAe KRISNCe 2 SIppeTi.

Very truly sours.

- v
CAESAR R DULLAY
C omunissioner of internat Revenue

036483

{ sore Farmnicked: Bresidewtial detbon ( vever i ‘,
Viatfucaiang Marlo 4 (‘
Safvaciom § Fabi.gin

| S Dacamern: Rowd Brgv. Sow ool
Puerir Priseesa ¢ uv Pulmom
Ki-FR-JO-N39H




KOPUBIS O1 B inppas
Department of Environment andd Natural Resourees

Conwmmnity Environment and Natural Resources Dffies

m Barangay 3, Calamianes islend, L oron, Palgwan

Tolephane Na. 03 717 306 203

w t -meilepnrocamrndene gov it Websiie wans denr. pov.ph

MAY 0§

1A LABAJO

Frasident

Agn-Vamers Fisher Folks

so. Benecan, Brgy San Nicolas, Coron Palawes

Dear Madam Labajo:

Greetnge from the Office of Commumty Envionment and Natwral Resowces

i_gianrmanes island, Coron Palawan

N

This pertams 1o vour letter address (o the Oifice of the President, Presidential action

enter (PAC) Tabanan ng Masa Buiiding Malacahang, Mamia Philippines dated i ebruary
15027 The said letier was forwarded 1o the DITNR for sction, on the leticr vou are

reguesting for general seaficaton survey on a parce! of Land Lot situated at So Benecan.

?{_-:x_.

San Nieolas, Coron, Palavwan

Please be informed that a seam from the BPR Management Office conducted an

imvestigation’ verification on your letfer request and disclosed the following findings

£

During the conduel of mvestigation venficaton i was tound that the subject arca
requested by Agn-Farmer, Fisher Folks Assoctation Incorporated headed by M
*abajo for general survey is within the jurisdiction of the BPR

R

On the issue of emergence of Gtled ot on the area with TC1# 0498, rovords shows
shat same concern were brought 1o Uns Office ard ot was alrcady 1nvesugated with
reference 1o the memorandus report dated June 01 2022

itegarding occupanion wn the area records of this Oiffice shows that only 19
personahines was found eccupymg ihe arcs dased on the conducted profiling activily
conducted by the BPRMO and CFNR Office on 2018 10 201 T

Lastly, regarding to the Natwomai wegal Process of Appeal of Federation Puenio
Princesa City (NALEPAF) based from records of the CENRO n reference o the
memorandum dated February 24 2070 of the OIC-PENRO. Palawan for the Regional
Exerutive Disector of DENBEMIMAROPA the sud group was declarcd 2 nusance
wioup and iherciore ali compunication o i Whageag and company e no Jonger
cotermined.

12 egardimg the findings of the Tewr thai the parcel of Lot vou requesiad is withun the

junisdichon of the BPR, please be forther informed it as per Presidential Proclamation No
1IK7 series of 1975, BPR is withdrawn from sale, settlement, disposition. expioration




and exploitation, and reserved for pasture purposes. Violation of such law is tantamount
to filing of case on court if warrant. On the matter please be directed to stop any introduction
of any development activities ansite, this Office will be conducting further invesi:gation on
site for your occupation within the reservation.

Piease be guided accordingly.
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